

No. 16-1262

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.* BENJAMIN CARTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO., KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR, INC.,
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:11-cv-602-JCC-JFA
Judge James C. Cacheris, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
MARK EMERY
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-0466

September 16, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR LIMITS THE KIND OF DUPLICATIVE AND WASTEFUL <i>QUI TAM</i> CLAIMS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE	4
A. Whether The First-To-File Bar Applies Depends Solely On Whether A Relator Brings An Action Related To The Facts Underlying Actions Pending At The Time Of Filing	5
B. The District Court’s Rule Enables The First-To-File Bar To Function As A “Bar,” And The FCA To Function As Congress Intended.....	10
II. APPLYING THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR AS CONGRESS INTENDED WILL REDUCE WASTEFUL AND PARASITIC LITIGATION	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	11
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011).....	10, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 869 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 56 (E.D. Va. Feb. 17, 2016).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton</i> , 612 F. App'x 180, 181 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp. Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9

<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. Am. Intercontinental Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2277, 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012)	14
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Moore v. Pennrose Props., LLC</i> , No. 3:11-cv-121, 2015 WL 1358034 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2015)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

2 C.F.R. § 180.800	17
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2461	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	17

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	19
31 U.S.C § 3730(d)	16

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
--------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS:

81 Fed. Reg. 42,491 (June 30, 2016)	17
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011)	16
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)	18
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L. J. 1 (2007)	17, 18
Sean Elamanto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L. J. 813 (2012)	18
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013)	19
Jan. 24, 2011 Letter from DOJ & HHS to Hon. Charles E. Grassley	13

Peter Loftus, <i>Invoking Anti-Fraud Law, Louisiana Doctor Gets Rich</i> , Wall St. J., July 24, 2014.	16
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Chiropractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989)	17
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation under the False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987-Sept. 30, 2015</i> (2015).....	16
